
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Extraordinary Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 4 July 2018

Committee Room 4, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Peter Smith (Vice-Chair), Alex Anderson, 
James Baker, Terry Piccolo and Jane Pothecary

Substitutes:

Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Mike Fletcher, Graham Hamilton, Andrew Jefferies and 
Sue MacPherson

Agenda

Open to Public and Press
Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

3.  Declaration of Interests 

4.  Development Plan Update 5 - 160

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kallum Davies, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 26 June 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council own
[...]
by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



4 July 2018 ITEM: 4

Planning, Transportation, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Thurrock’s Local Plan Issues and Options (Stage 2) 

Wards and communities affected: 

All

Key Decision: 

Key

Report of: Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead  - Strategic Services

Accountable Assistant Director: Andy Millard, Assistant Director Planning, 
Transportation and Public Protection

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The need for growth in housing and employment due to population and lifestyle 
changes and an evolving economy means that Thurrock and the wider South Essex 
sub-region will change considerably over the next 20-30 years.  Having an up-to-
date Development Plan is a key component in ensuring that the Borough grows in a 
way that is socially, economically and environmentally sustainable with the 
necessary supporting infrastructure in place.  

This report provides an overview of plan making in Thurrock and sets out proposed 
changes to the emerging development plan and the way we will consult with 
communities and other key stakeholders in the future.

1. Recommendation(s)

That the Committee: 

1.1 Comment on the Thurrock Local Plan Issues and Options (Stage 2) 
document (appendix 1) and the Local Plan Engagement Strategy 
(appendix 2)

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1.2 Comment on the South Essex Statement of Common Ground, revised 
Local Development Scheme and Draft Statement of Community 
Involvement (appendix 3)

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The need for growth in housing and employment due to population and 
lifestyle changes and an evolving economy means that Thurrock and the 
wider South Essex sub-region will change considerably over the next 20-30 
years.  Having an up-to-date Development Plan is a key component in 
ensuring that the borough grows in a way that is socially, economically and 
environmentally sustainable with the necessary supporting infrastructure in 
place.  

2.2 In February 2014 Cabinet gave approval to undertake a review of the Core 
Strategy and begin the preparation of a new Local Plan.  It was intended at 
that point that the Local Plan would address both strategic and detailed 
planning issues relating to housing, employment, retail, infrastructure and the 
environment.  Since then the situation across South Essex has evolved and 
there is increased recognition that there is a need to explore opportunities to 
develop a more coordinated planning approach across the wider area to 
better manage change and ensure that Local Plans being prepared by 
individual authorities are found sound by an Independent Planning Inspector 
and fulfil Duty to Cooperate1 requirements.

2.3 On 11 July 2018 Cabinet will be asked to approve the following documents 
which will enable the Council to pursue a more coordinated approach to plan 
making across South Essex:

 South Essex Statement of Common Ground
 Local Development Scheme – July 2018
 Statement of Community 
[...]
ich depending on the circumstances, could be undertaken 
by another authority or jointly in partnership with surrounding authorities. In all 
instances the failing authority could be liable to pay the full or a proportion of 
the costs involved in producing the local plan.

2.14 The National Planning Policy Framework requires Local Plans to identify a 
supply of specific deliverable sites to meet the housing needs of the area for 5 
years with a further supply of developable sites (or at least locations for them) 
for years 6-10 and, where possible for years 11-15. A Local Plan that does not 

Page 9



meet the requirement could be found unsound through the Local Plan 
Examination process.

2.15 The housing White Paper ‘Fixing our broken housing market’ set out a series 
of proposals designed to increase the rate of housing delivery across the 
country. Further detail on a number of these reforms was set out in ‘Planning 
for the right homes in the right places’ in September 2017. This included 
proposals for the introduction of a Housing Delivery Test, whereby local 
authorities who fail to meet their housing targets by 2018/19 and provide a 
rolling 5-year housing land supply (plus 20% buffer) will effectively lose their 
ability to determine where development goes. To put this in context, Thurrock 
currently has a 1.2 year five year rolling land supply and would therefore be 
liable to sanction under the proposed Housing Delivery Test. 

2.16 For those authorities who fail the Housing Delivery Test there will be a 
presumption in favour of sustainable development which would make it 
potentially easier for developers to get planning permission for housing 
development on appeal to the Secretary of State where it can be 
demonstrated that the Local Plan is either out–of-date or fails to allocate 
sufficient land to meet future housing needs. This could lead to sporadic 
development in the Green Belt and fail to maximise the benefits that future 
housing growth co
[...]
onsidered by Full Council on 25 July 2018.  Appendix 2 
contains a draft version of the consultation document.  

2.27 Following approval of the document by Full Council it will be subject to a 
period of public consultation between Monday 30 July and Friday 19 October.  
Appendix 3 details the range of consultation activities proposed to be 
undertaken by the Council to support the consultation process.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The Council’s current spatial strategy in the adopted Core Strategy focuses 
the majority of new housing development on previously developed land in the 
urban area.  The emerging Local Plan will need to look at a combination of 
denser urban developments and releasing several green belt sites to meet our 
housing needs over the next 20 years.  This approach represents a radical 
change from the Council’s current adopted planning policies.  

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 It is essential that the Council has an up to date Development Plan in place 
and the supporting documentation that will help drive its delivery.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 Progress statements on the emerging Development Plan are regularly 
presented to the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and the Leaders and 
Deputy Leaders of each elected political party. Reports are also regularly 
prepared for the Planning, Transportation and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and presentations made to Group meetings. This 
engagement will continue as the Development Plan emerges.

Page 16



6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 The Local Plan has an impact on the delivery of all of the Council’s corporate 
objectives.

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

  Implications verified by: Laura Last
Management Accountant

There is a dedicated budget for plan making to cover the basic costs of 
preparing planning policy documents.  This budget is supplemented by a 
se
[...]
t.

What is the status of the Core Strategy and other planning policy documents now the 
Council is preparing a new Local Plan? 

The Council adopted the Core Strategy and Policies for Management of Development Local Plan 
(Core Strategy) in December 2011. The Core Strategy sets out the Council’s vision, spatial strategy 
and core policies for the development of Thurrock.

Following the publication of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 2012, the Council 
identified a number of policies in the Core Strategy which required updating to ensure that they were 
in full compliance with the NPPF. These policies were adopted by the Council in January 2015.

The policies within the Core Strategy will continue to be used in decision making until the Thurrock 
Local Plan is adopted. However, as work on the Local Plan progresses, emerging policies could start 
to influence decisions on planning applications. Once the Thurrock Local Plan is adopted it will 
replace the Core Strategy. All recently adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance documents, 
including the Thurrock Design Guide, will also be revised in parallel with the preparation of the Local 
Plan to ensure the proper alignment of policy across all planning documents.

Minerals and Waste

As both a Unitary and Minerals and Waste Planning Authority (MPA), Thurrock is required to plan for 
the provision of an adequate and steady supply of mineral resource to meet future needs and the 
management of waste in accordance with the principles of sustainable development. 

At a local level, extant minerals and waste planning policy guidance is set out in the Thurrock Core 
Strategy and Policies for Management of Development (January 2015). However, it is recognised that 
there will be a need to up-date the existing policy approach to better align with future growth needs 
and changing national policy requirements. In order to address this, the Council is proposing to 
prepare a separate and stand alone Thurrock Mine
[...]
thorities through the Duty to Co-operate process and through the preparation of the 
JSP to see if they are able to accommodate all or part of the unmet housing need. Initial discussions 
with neighbouring authorities indicate that, at present, this is unlikely to be the case.

QUESTION 7

Do you agree that the Council should seek to allocate enough land to meet its objectively 
assessed housing need of 33,144 new homes over the plan period? Please explain your 
answer and reference supporting evidence where possible.

INFORMATION

Standardised Approach to Assessing Housing Requirements

On 20th September 2017, the Government published a new standardised methodology for assessing 
future housing needs for consultation. The Government believes that the adoption of a new 
standardised methodology will provide a more transparent and more consistent basis for Local Plan 
production. An assessment of housing need calculated using the standard methodology (based on 
2014 based household projections and the 2017 affordability ratio) identifies a need for 1,173 homes 
per year in Thurrock. However, the standard methodology fails to consider whether any adjustments 

Page 54

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/localplan


need to be made to the housing need figure to ensure that the provision of new housing addresses 
any imbalance between the available labour supply and the projected rate of job growth in the 
Borough. Therefore, if a decision is made by Government to enforce the use of a standardised 
approach when assessing housing need, it may be appropriate for the Council to carry our additional 
work to assess whether any further uplift is required to the housing figure to support the economic 
growth agenda for the Borough.    

Planning for affordable housing

Affordable housing is social rented, affordable rented and intermediate housing, provided to eligible 
households whose needs are not met by the market.  Thurrock has a significant need for more 
affordable housing. T
[...]
s 

Wards and communities affected: 

All

Key Decision: 

Key

Report of: Cllr Mark Coxshall, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 

Accountable Assistant Director: Andy Millard, Assistant Director Planning, 
Transportation and Public Protection

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The need for growth in housing and employment due to population and lifestyle 
changes and an evolving economy means that Thurrock and the wider South Essex 
sub-region will change considerably over the next 20-30 years.  Having an up-to-
date Development Plan is a key component in ensuring that the Borough grows in a 
way that is socially, economically and environmentally sustainable with the 
necessary supporting infrastructure in place.  

This report seeks approval for a range a documents that will support the delivery of 
the Development Plan.

1. Recommendation(s)

That Cabinet: 

1.1 Approve the South Essex Statement of Common Ground (Appendix A) 
prepared by the Association of South Essex Local Authorities to guide 
the preparation of a Joint Strategic Plan for South Essex

1.2 Approve the publication of the revised Local Development Scheme 
(Appendix B) and grant delegated authority to the Corporate Director of 

Page 111



Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and in 
discussion with the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of each political party, 
to update the content of the document as and when appropriate

1.3 Agree that formal consultation on the updated Statement of Community 
Involvement (Appendix C) be carried out in accordance with the relevant 
regulations and to agree that any changes resulting from that 
consultation are delegated to the Corporate Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration for adoption

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The need for growth in housing and employment due to population and lifestyle 
changes and an evolving economy
[...]
ategic Plan starts in earnest.

2.17 Main changes to the revised Statement of Community Involvement include 

 the introduction of new corporate consultation principles including a reference 
to the ‘Your Place, Your Voice’ consultation technique

 streamlining the consultation process for preparing Local Plan Documents to 
provide greater flexibility at the Regulation 18 stage

 The council’s approach to Planning Performance Agreements with those 
developing schemes

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The Statement of Common Ground will help manage strategic planning matters 
across South Essex and strengthen the Duty to Cooperate.

3.2 The Council has a responsibility to produce and keep updated its Local 
Development Scheme and Statement of Community Involvement. The 
proposed revisions to both documents are considered necessary to both meet 
those requirements and appropriately assist in moving the Development Plan 
forward.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 It is essential that the Council has an up to date Development Plan in place and 
the supporting documentation that will help drive its delivery.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 Progress statements on the emerging Development Plan are regularly 
presented to the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and the Leaders and Deputy 
Leaders of each elected political party. Reports are also regularly prepared for 
the Planning, Transportation and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and presentations made to Group meetings. This consultation will 
continue as the Development Plan emerges.

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 The Local Plan has an impact on the delivery of all of the Council’s corporate 
objectives.

Page 116



7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Laura Last
Management Accountant

There is a dedicated budget for plan making to cover the basic costs of 
preparing planning p

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 4 July 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Peter Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Alex Anderson, Terry Piccolo and Jane Pothecary

In attendance: Steve Cox, Corporate Director Place
Andrew Millard, Assistant Director - Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection
Kirsty Paul, Principle Planning Officer
Kallum Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no Items of Urgent Business

2. Declaration of Interests 

There were no Declarations of Interest

3. Development Plan Update 

The Chair began the meeting by reading aloud the two recommendations of 
the report (1.1,1.2) to the committee before inviting Andrew Millard, Assistant 
Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection, to present the report.

Andrew Millard introduced the report and explained that recommendation 1.2 
referred to the proposed report to Cabinet which had been scheduled for the 
following week. The officer further explained the need to review and update 
the Local Plan was because the current plan was out of date in terms of 
timescales, but also because it needed to have references to the South Essex 
Joint Strategic Plan added.

The officer introduced a PowerPoint presentation which aimed to highlight key 
matters and facilitate debate. He further emphasised that this was not a 
consultation on the plan itself, but was a consultation on a step towards the 
creation of a Local Plan. This step set out a series of questions that sought 
responses which would be used to shape the Local Plan going forward.
Lastly the officer explained that this stage of the plan was not about agreeing 
on specific locations or numbers of homes, rather it was agreeing an 
approach to, and the teasing out of views on options that were available. 
These views were to be used in the future when decisions were to be made.



The Chair invited Members to pose questions. Councillor Pothecary asked if 
the choices referred to in the presentation were the choices that residents 
were asked to express a preference on and, in terms of the guide figure of 
32,000 new homes, if any one of the options presented would realistically 
provide that number of properties. The Councillor further asked if that was not 
the case, did the consultation in its then form fail to manage the expectations 
of residents by inviting them to express a preference but ultimately it might be 
necessary to use all the options.

The officer stated that it was highly unlikely that any single option would meet 
the required provision, and that a blend would be required. The Officer 
clarified the presented options were to highlight the pro’s and con’s of each 
approach and further pointed out that some of the options would, by their 
nature, not be appropriate for some locations. 

The officer added that the report referred to developments which the 
development industry had expressed interest in, in order to gain an 
understanding of how it envisions future growth in Thurrock. This was 
because one of the tests for a local plan was if the plan was deliverable. If 
calls for sites did not yield any interest within the industry for bringing sites 
forward, the plan was not deliverable. The spatial categories gave an 
understanding of what land owners and developers were looking to provide in 
the borough and opened the debate about each option.

Councillor Pothecary sought clarity, asking if it would be a combination of the 
options regardless of the consultation. The Officer confirmed this was correct. 

Councillor Pothecary asked whether the approach would leave the Council at 
the mercy of developers who may be serving their own business interests. 
The Councillor asked if the Council should be more proactive in undertaking 
developments itself.

Steve Cox, Corporate Director for Place, responded saying it was essential to 
ensure deliverability of plans and that this would not have been the case if 
developers were not interested. The Officer stated that if sites were brought 
forward it allowed the Council to challenge developers and landowners to 
deliver schemes that were wanted in Thurrock.

Councillor Pothecary asked if relying on a broken market was the most 
sensible approach. Steve Cox responded stating that the majority of houses 
that would be built in the borough would be built by the market and that it was 
a question of how the Council made sure they were getting the type of 
development that they wanted. 

The Officer expanded stating that the consultation would arm the Council with 
the evidence to demonstrate what people in the borough wanted. 

Councillor Pothecary stated that the quoted figure of 32,000 included people 
who had been living with their parents in Thurrock. 



The Councillor did not believe that allowing developers to build houses and 
sell them for maximum profit would allow those people to move out of their 
parent’s house. The Councillor expressed a concern that this was not solving 
Thurrock housing crisis, rather it was solving London’s housing crisis.

Andrew Millard stated the difficulty in the market was down to a lack of choice, 
because all the significant spaces had already been developed. The Officer 
explained that this consultation allowed the Council to shape at a very early 
stage what would be developed going forward.

The Chair interjected and invited Councillor Smith to pose a question. 
Councillor Smith asked Andrew Millard if there had been any evidence of 
Land Banking in Thurrock, specifically in any areas where the borough had an 
ambition to develop and which might be holding the Council back.

Andrew Millard stated there may have been patches of it but he was not 
aware of any major issue with Land Banking in Thurrock. The Officer stated 
that in previous years when the market had been weaker, developers would 
sit on consents, however this had diminished massively. Kirsty Paul, Principal 
Planner added that their monitoring had revealed that starts and completions 
of approved planning applications had both increased in recent years, and 
very few developments had been considered to be stalled which suggested 
there was not an issue with Land Banking.

Councillor Piccolo stated that the figure of 32,000 had already been eroded 
and that by his calculation the number would be roughly below 30,000 
because of the houses that had already been built since the number was 
issued, and would continue to be eroded by developments that had been 
taking place. Andrew Millard confirmed this interpretation to be correct. 

Councillor Smith raised a concern about the significant workload on Planning, 
Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee which was 
only set to increase. Steve Cox commented that this was a valid concern and 
that Members are invited to help in shaping the Work Programme for the 
Committee.

Councillor Pothecary questioned who the report had been written for as it had 
been quite long and included planning jargon and asked for reassurance that 
there would be a more user friendly approach for residents. 
Andrew Millard stated that this had been a high level strategy document and 
whilst there were statutory requirements for what must be included, and that 
the consultations themselves would be varied and tailored to the community.

Councillor Smith commented that he had attended two of the roadshows for 
“Your Place, Your Voice” and stated that they had been brilliant. Councillor 
Smith further asked that Cabinet consider redoubling their efforts with regard 
to public engagement in this regard, and go further to become the national 
leader in this approach.



Councillor Piccolo stated that in his role working for Thurrock CVS he 
received a call asking if CVS office would be willing to have a set of 
documentation for the consultation and some hard copy response forms. The 
Councillor added that the caller had openly invited suggestions from CVS on 
any other ways that the Council could reach residents and that he had been 
pleased to witness this proactive outreach which evidenced the Council’s 
efforts.

Councillor Anderson asked if failings by our neighbouring local authorities in 
their Local Plan could affect the development of Thurrock, and if so how. 
Andrew Millard responded stating that there was a government requirement to 
create a Statement of Common Ground with neighbouring authorities and 
pointed out that such authorities were able to approach Thurrock through the 
consultation process. The Officer added that no local authorities had 
requested we take any of their housing numbers, but in the event that they 
did, Thurrock would be duty bound to consider this. 

The Chair thanked Officers for the report and asked that the Committee have 
sight of more details around affordable homes for Thurrock as he felt 
affordability to people moving to the borough from London was significantly 
higher than it was to current residents. The Chair further stated that he could 
not find any specific commitment in the report to providing housing to alleviate 
the 9,000 person waiting list for Council properties. Councillor Smith stated 
that at Full Council there had been a motion for Planning, Transport and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider investigating if 
8,000 new homes could be built in Thurrock for this purpose. Councillor Smith 
further requested this be added to the Work Programme.

The Chair, referring to Councillor Anderson’s question, asked how was the 
Council assuring that Thurrock was leading in the process and not “being 
done to” by the partnership. 

Andrew Millard, referring to the previous affordable housing question, stated 
that the definition of “Affordable Housing” for the purposes of the report meant 
social rented, affordable rented and intermediate housing that was provided to 
eligible households whose needs are not met by the market. The Officer 
stated that Joint Strategic Plan had representatives from all neighbouring local 
authorities and that he was Chair of the board, adding that the approach that 
had been taken was of collaboration to ensure no borough had been “done 
to”.

The Chair stated that he felt there had been a need for a task force to work 
solely on the Local Plan and invited other members to comment on his idea. 

Councillor Piccolo stated he supported the idea of a task force but that it 
should look at individual components of the plan rather than as a whole and 
further requested that the committee see the responses so far from the 
consultations in September.



Councillor Smith stated he also supported both the idea of a task force, 
highlighting the success of the Lower Thames Task Force, and Councillor 
Piccolo’s proposed approach. Councillor Smith added that the Terms of 
Reference for any such task force “must have teeth”. Councillor Pothecary 
supported the suggestion of a task force and stated that this had been the 
time for members to become more involved. Councillor Anderson supported 
the proposition and agreed with Councillor Piccolo’s suggested approach.

The Chair and Councillor Smith asked Officers to advise on and draft a Terms 
of Reference for a suitable body, to be approved at the Committee’s next 
meeting. Councillor Piccolo requested that the proposal be provided as soon 
as possible before the meeting in order for discussions to take place with 
group leaders.

RESOLVED:

1.1 The Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny   
Committee commented on the Issues and Options document and 
the Local Plan Engagement Strategy.

1.2 The Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny   
Committee commented on the South Essex Statement of Common 
Ground, Revised Local Development Scheme and Draft Statement 
of Community Involvement.

1.3 The Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny   
Committee further resolved that a suitable body be established to 
review in detail all aspects of the Local Development Plan.

Work Programme

The Chair raised that Full Council had, in Motion 4 of its 27 June 2018 
meeting, moved that the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee consider adding to its Work Programme;

“research into the feasibility of building 8,000 council, housing association and 
low-cost homes within the next five years without such buildings threatening 
the character of any existing settlements within the borough and to seek to 
explore the extent to which Thurrock Regeneration Limited could input into 
such a target.”   

Members of the Committee agreed this Motion be added to the Work 
Programme.

The Chair requested that an update be provided on the Grays Underpass 
Development as this was a matter that affected his Ward. The Vice-Chair 
seconded this request.



Councillor Pothecary stated that the Committee needed to receive an update 
on schemes that had been in progress, specifically Grays Town Centre Traffic 
Flow and the Stanford Transport Hub.

The Vice Chair requested that Purfleet Regeneration Company attend before 
Christmas to do a presentation and give the Committee a workflow as to 
current progress and when key milestones would be met.

Councillor Pothecary asked that C2C and Network Rail be called to attend, for 
questioning about their contingency planning and communication in relation to 
delays and service issues within the last few months.

The Chair thanked the Members for their engagement, the officers for their 
hard work and the members of the public for their attendance.

The meeting finished at 8.16pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

